PN310 - CROYDON COUNCIL
ROAD TRAFFIC REGULATION ACT 1984, SECTION 16A AS AMENDED BY
THE ROAD TRAFFIC REGULATION (SPECIAL EVENTS) ACT 1994
TEMPORARY PROHIBITION OF TRAFFIC ORDER
PLAY STREET CLOSURES — DIXON ROAD, SOUTH NORWOOD

1. Croydon Council, HEREBY GIVE NOTICE that they intend to make a
Temporary Prohibition of Traffic Order, the effect of which will be to close
part of Dixon Road, South Norwood, to vehicular traffic at the times and on
the dates specified in the Schedule to this notice, to facilitate a play street.

2. During the dates and times specified in the Schedule to this notice no
person shall cause any vehicle to enter or proceed in Dixon Road,
between its junctions with Whitehorse Lane and EIm Park Road.

3. The provisions of the Order will not prevent access being maintained for
residents, or pedestrians accessing any premises situated on or adjacent
to any road to which this Order relates, or to any other premises
accessible from, and only from, such a road.

4. Nothing in the Order shall apply:

a) To anything done with the permission or at the direction of a police
constable in uniform.

b) To any vehicle being used for police, fire brigade or ambulance
purposes, or the purposes of a statutory undertaker in an
emergency, such as the loss of supplies of gas, electricity, or water
to premises in the area, which necessitates the bringing of vehicles
into a section of road to which the order applies.

5. Whilst the closure is in force the alternative route for traffic will be via
Whitehorse Lane, Nugent Road, EIm Park Road, Dixon Road, Oliver
Avenue, Whitworth Road and vice versa.

6. The Order will come into effect on 28 January 2024 and will be
reintroduced at the times and on the dates specified in the Schedule to this
Notice.

Dated this 11 January 2024

Hilary Dickson

Road Space Manager

Sustainable Communities, Regeneration & Economic Recovery Directorate



SCHEDULE

DIXON ROAD PLAYSTREET CLOSURES
(FROM 2.00 PM TO 4.00 PM ON EACH DATE)

Sunday 28 January, 2024

Sunday 25 February, 2024

Sunday 31 March, 2024

Sunday 28 April, 2024

Sunday 26 May, 2024

Sunday 30 June, 2024

Sunday 28 July, 2024

Sunday 25 August, 2024

Sunday 29 September, 2024

Sunday 27 October, 2024

Sunday 24 November, 2024

Sunday 29 December, 2024




